

# CV-20-164

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

MICHAEL McCARTY, *et al.*

APPELLANTS

v.

No. CV-20-164

ARKANSAS STATE PLANT BOARD, *et al.*

APPELLEES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS

THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY D. FOX

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES ARKANSAS STATE PLANT BOARD AND  
TERRY WALKER, DIRECTOR OF ARKANSAS STATE PLANT BOARD**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General

By: JENNIFER L. MERRITT (2002148)  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
Telephone: (501) 682-1319  
Facsimile: (501) 682-2591  
Jennifer.Merritt@ArkansasAG.gov

*Attorneys for Appellees*

## Table of Contents

<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	ii
<b>Points on Appeal</b> .....	iii
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	iv
<b>Argument</b> .....	Arg. 1
I. The Appointment Process for Plant Board Members is Constitutional.....	Arg. 2
A. Standard of review. ....	Arg. 2
B. The statutory appointment process for Plant Board members does not violate separation of powers principles.....	Arg. 3
C. Article II, § 1 does not limit legislative power. ....	Arg. 14
D. The Plant Board is subject to extensive oversight by the Governor, the General Assembly, and the Judiciary.....	Arg. 17
E. The Plant Board’s appointment statute ensures stakeholder input.....	Arg. 19
F. In the alternative, the acts of the Plant Board are valid under the <i>de facto</i> officer doctrine.....	Arg. 21
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	Arg. 23
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	Arg. 24
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	Arg. 25

## Points on Appeal

### **I. The Appointment Process for Plant Board Members is Constitutional.**

#### **A. Standard of review**

*Ark. Dep't of Corr. v. Bailey*, 368 Ark. 518, 247 S.W.3d 851 (2007).

*City of Cave Springs v. City of Rogers*, 343 Ark. 652, 37 S.W.3d 607 (2001).

#### **B. The statutory appointment process for Plant Board members does not violate separation of powers principles.**

*Leathers v. Gulf Rice Arkansas*, 338 Ark. 425, 994 S.W.2d 481 (1999).

*Cox v. State*, 72 Ark. 94, 78 S.W. 756 (1904).

#### **C. Article II, § 1 does not limit legislative power.**

*State v. Ashley*, 1 Ark. 513 (1839).

*Peugh v. Olinger*, 233 Ark. 281, 345 S.W.2d 610 (1961).

#### **D. The Plant Board is subject to extensive oversight by the Governor, the General Assembly, and the Judiciary.**

Governor's Executive Order No. 15-02 (Jan. 14, 2015).

Ark. Code Ann. § 10-3-309.

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 25-15-201 *et seq.*

#### **E. The Plant Board's appointment statute ensures stakeholder input.**

Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a).

#### **F. In the alternative, the acts of the Plant Board are valid under the *de facto* officer doctrine.**

*Brown v. Anderson*, 210 Ark. 970, 198 S.W.2d 188 (1946).

*Forrest City Grocer Co. v. Catlin*, 193 Ark. 148, 97 S.W.2d 910 (1936).

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Abraham v. Beck</i> , 2015 Ark. 80, 456 S.W.3d 744 .....	Arg. 7
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Corr. v. Bailey</i> , 368 Ark. 518, 247 S.W.3d 851, 855 (2007).....	iii; Arg. 2-3
<i>Brown v. Anderson</i> , 210 Ark. 970, 198 S.W.2d 188 (1946).....	iii; Arg. 21-23
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	Arg. 9
<i>City of Cave Springs v. City of Rogers</i> , 343 Ark. 652, 37 S.W.3d 607 (2001).....	iii; Arg. 3
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 72 Ark. 94, 78 S.W. 756, 756 (1904).....	iii; Arg. 11-12, 15, 20
<i>Forrest City Grocer Co. v. Catlin</i> , 193 Ark. 148, 97 S.W.2d 910 (1936).....	iii; Arg. 22
<i>Fountain v. Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry.</i> , 243 Ark. 947, 422 S.W.2d 878 (1968).....	Arg. 16
<i>Hardin v. City of DeValls Bluff</i> , 256 Ark. 480, 508 S.W.2d 559 (1974).....	Arg. 16
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844 .....	Arg. 2
<i>Hobbs v. McGehee</i> , 2015 Ark. 116, 458 S.W.3d 707 .....	Arg. 5-7, 20
<i>Hooker v. Parkin</i> , 235 Ark. 218, 357 S.W.2d 534 (1962).....	Arg. 7

<i>Leathers v. Gulf Rice Arkansas</i> , 338 Ark. 425, 994 S.W.2d 481 (1999).....	iii; Arg. 8, 10
<i>Peugh v. Oliger</i> , 233 Ark. 281, 345 S.W.2d 610 (1961).....	iii; Arg. 15
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 1 Ark. 513 (1839).....	iii; Arg. 15
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 178 Ark. 153, 10 S.W.2d 513 (1928).....	Arg. 6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Henderson</i> , 356 Ark. 335, 150 S.W.3d 276 (2004).....	Arg. 20
<i>Staton v. Ark. State Bd. of Collection Agencies</i> , 372 Ark. 387, 277 S.W.3d 190 (2008).....	Arg. 18

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206 .....	Arg. 2
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a)(5) .....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a)(6) .....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a)(7) .....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a)(8) .....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a)(9) .....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a)(10) .....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a)(11) .....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a)(12) .....	Arg. 5

Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(a)(13) .....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(b).....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(c).....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(d).....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(e).....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206(f) .....	Arg. 5
Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-207 .....	Arg. 11
Ark. Code Ann. § 10-3-309 .....	iii
Ark. Code Ann. § 10-3-309(c).....	Arg. 17
Ark. Code Ann. § 10-3-309(d).....	Arg. 17
Ark. Code Ann. § 10-3-309(f)(1).....	Arg. 18
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 25-15-201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	iii; Arg. 18
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-207 .....	Arg. 18-19
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-212(h).....	Arg. 18
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-214 .....	Arg. 19
Ark. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	Arg. 14-15
Ark. Const. art. II, § 13 .....	Arg. 15-16
Ark. Const. art. IV.....	Arg. 8
Ark. Const. art. V .....	Arg. 8, 15
Ark. Const. art. V, § 1 .....	Arg. 14

Ark. Const. art. V, § 14..... Arg. 12, 15

**Books and Publications**

Arthur E. Bonfield & Michael Asimow, *State and Federal Administrative Law* (1989)..... Arg. 10

Rothrock, Thomas, “The Arkansas State Plant Board: A Half Century of Service,” *The Arkansas Historical Quarterly*, vol. 26, no. 1, at 49-74 (1967), available at JSTOR, [www.jstor.org/stable/40018966](http://www.jstor.org/stable/40018966) (last accessed June 28, 2020)..... Arg. 1

**Other**

Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 2005-213, *available at* 2005 WL 2822920 ..... Arg. 12-14

Governor’s Executive Order No. 15-02 (Jan. 14, 2015) ..... iii; Arg. 17

<https://www.agriculture.arkansas.gov/boards-commissions/> ..... Arg. 1
